## File No. <u>18-0899</u>

CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION and PUBLIC WORKS AND GANG REDUCTION COMMITTEE REPORT and ORDINANCE FIRST CONSIDERATION relative to changing the name of Roscoe Boulevard from west of Quiet Hills Court to its westerly terminus, and establishing it as Sterling Ranch Road.

Recommendations for Council action, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE MAYOR:

- 1. FIND that the changing the name of Roscoe Boulevard from west of Quiet Hills Court to its westerly terminus, and establishing it as Sterling Ranch Road is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act of 1970, pursuant to Article III, Class 5 of the City's Environmental Guidelines.
- 2. FIND that the name of Roscoe Boulevard from west of Quiet Hills Court to its Westerly Terminus, shown colored red on Exhibit C of the September 21, 2018 City Engineer report, attached to the Council file, be changed, and that it be established as Sterling Ranch Road.
- 3. ADOPT the accompanying said City Engineer report to approve the name change and establishment.
- 4. PRESENT and ADOPT the accompanying ORDINANCE dated September 17, 2018, changing the name of Roscoe Boulevard from west of Quiet Hills Court to its westerly terminus and establishing the same as Sterling Ranch Road.
- 5. INSTRUCT the City Clerk to transmit:
  - a. A copy of the Ordinance upon publication to the Board of Supervisors, County of Los Angeles, pursuant to Section 34092 of the Government Code.
  - b. A copy of the Council's action on this matter to the Los Angeles Department of Transportation, City-wide Investigation Section.

<u>Fiscal Impact Statement</u>: The City Engineer reports that a fee of \$5,000 was collected pursuant to Section 19.6.1 of the Los Angeles Administrative Code.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted.

## **SUMMARY**

い (の/ち) し

On October 17, 2018, your Public Works and Gang Reduction Committee considered a Bureau of Engineering report relative to a Categorical Exemption, Bureau of Engineering report and Ordinance relative to changing the name of Roscoe Boulevard from west of Quiet Hills Court to its westerly terminus, and establishing it as Sterling Ranch Road. After having provided an opportunity for public comment, the Committee moved to approve the recommendations as stated in the Bureau of Engineering report, as detailed above.

This matter is now forwarded to the Council for its consideration.

Respectfully Submitted,

PUBLIC WORKS AND GANG REDUCTION COMMITTEE

KIMPyfer

 MEMBER
 VOTE

 BLUMENFIELD:
 YES

 BUSCAINO:
 YES

 MARTINEZ:
 YES

 RYU:
 YES

 RODRIGUEZ:
 ABSENT

ME 10/17/18

-NOT OFFICIAL UNTIL COUNCIL ACTS-